



No. 09-866

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD PENDERGRASS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Indiana**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP	JEFFREY T. GREEN*
NORTHWESTERN	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
UNIVERSITY	1501 K St., N.W.
SUPREME COURT	Washington, D.C. 20005
PRACTICUM	(202) 736-8000
375 East Chicago Ave.	jgreen@sidley.com
Chicago, IL 60611	
(312) 503-8576	
s-schrup@law.	
northwestern.edu	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
February 22, 2010 * Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	3
II. THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT CONSTRUED THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>MELLENDEZ-DIAZ</i> V. <i>MASSACHUSETTS</i> , MAKING THIS CASE RIPE FOR REVIEW.....	7
III. THE SPLIT OF AUTHORITIES REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SURROGATE TESTIMONY HAS CONTINUED TO DEEPEN SINCE THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI WAS FILED	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , No. 07-11191, 2010 WL 246152 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2010).....	7
<i>California v. Gutierrez</i> , No. B213488, 2010 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 425 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2010)	11, 13
<i>California v. Schwarz</i> , No. C059021, 2010 Cal. Unpub. LEXIS 378 (Cal. Ct App. Jan. 21, 2010)	10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	4
<i>Glenn v. State</i> , No. 45A05-0808-PC-462, 2009 WL 1099255 (Ind. Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2009)	5
<i>Magruder v. Virginia</i> , 275 Va. 283, 657 S.E.2d 113 (2008), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2858 (2009).....	7
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	3, 5, 6
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 702 N.E.2d 1053 (Ind. 1998)	5
<i>Parish v. State</i> , 838 N.E.2d 495 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	5
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1035 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>People v. Barba</i> , No. B185940, 2007 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9390 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2007), <i>vacated</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2857 (2009).....	7
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 702 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> (Cal. Dec. 2, 2009)	12
<i>People v. Geier</i> , 161 P.3d 104 (Cal. 2007)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 369 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> (Cal. Dec. 2, 2009)	12
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 825 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> (Cal. Dec. 2, 2009)	12
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 390 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> (Cal. Dec. 2, 2009)	12
<i>State v. Conley</i> , No. COA09-456, 2010 WL 157554 (N.C. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2010)	8
<i>State v. Crager</i> , No. 9-04-54, 2008 WL 2582591 (Ohio Ct. App. June 30, 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2856 (2009)	7
<i>State v. Locklear</i> , 681 S.E.2d 293 (N.C. 2009)	8
<i>Tapia v. State</i> , 569 N.E.2d 655 (Ind. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , No. 09-10428, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 1873 (11th Cir. Jan. 27, 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rios</i> , No. 08-40809, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 2051 (5th Cir. Jan. 28, 2010)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , No. 08-30050, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 3042 (9th Cir. Feb. 17, 2010)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Rueda-Rivera</i> , 396 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2005)	9

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI	4
-----------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	6
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 475 (2006)	6
